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Parties 

to 

DispUte 

st.atPrcent 
of Claim: 

Findings: 

Brotherhood of Maintenance of Way E-q&yes 

and 

SouthecnPacificTransportationCmpany 
Texas andLouisianaLines 

Claim of BofMofWE and request ';thatNr. J. M. Grider be returned to 
work as a track foreakau aud that he be cmpensated for all time lost, 
that his seniority, vacation, insurance and other rights be restored, 
andthis chargebe stricken frcmhisremrd. 

The Board finds, after hearing upon the whole record and all evidence, 
that~epartieshereinareCarrierand~loy~within themeaningof 
the Railway Labor Act, as anended, that this Board is duly constituted 
by Agreemnt dated March 23, 1977, that it has jurisdiction of the 
partiesand the subjectmatter, andthatthepartiesweregivendue 

notice of the hearings held. . _- 
Claimant, who was headguartezed at Lufki?, Texas, was dismissed from h&s 
position as Track Supervisor, Novenber 5, 1976, for falsification of 

expense accounts resulting in a violation of Rule 101. He was given, 

athis request, auinvestigationwhich failed to cause any change in 
the original decision. 

Here, Cl aimnt,on dates specified, tumed in receipts for motel acoxcda- 

tions for allegedly staying at Cleveland and Livingston; 'Texas. Subse- 

guent investigation revealed he neither had stayed there nor were such 
receipts those as issuedby themotels involved. The record reflected 

thatCL&mnttcoktheposition as TrackSupervisor,whichrequiredthe 
use of his personal aut&mbile. However, therewas an inpliedrestri~ .~ 

ticmthatthe useofsuch auiambilewes limited to 6OOmilespermnth 

even tiu#-~ coverage of the territoq inmlved at tines exceeded 3000 

miles permonth. Claimant chose to claim reasonable lodging expense as ~~ 
a means of offsetting the autambile expense occurred. 

TheBoardfinds thatCla?man twas accorded due prccess and that the evi- 

denceaddu&supportedCarrier's conclusion as to Cl&cant's culpability. 
., 
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TheEoardfinds tbat theaisciplineintheparticularcir~tanc~ 

hereinwasharsh. Claimant had no right to do what he did do to correct 

what appears to be a wrong bred by the Division people. Clainant appar- 

entlywas auexcellentworker, anddesiredproaotion. Hewas toldat 

thetimeofthemileage limitations. Heknew, as didthepartyoffering 
himtheposition, tbathe~tidincurautcnrobileq?enses thatwerenot 

opsly reimbursable. Motel expensesundertbasimilarcircumstances 

were approvedwhichledClaiamnttobelievet%atwhathe didwas proper. 

The Board concludes that Claimant's action, while designed to fool the 

Carrier,wue'notintendedtoenrichhim. In the limitedcir-tances 

involvedandbecauseof Cl aimant's excellentremrd, theSoardreinstates 

Claimantto servicewitboutpay for anytimeheldout.of service. Any 
reference to dishonesty on Claimant's service record shall be 
removed therefrom. 

Award: Disposedof per findings. 

Order: Carrier is directed to m&e this Award effective within thirty (30) days 
ofdateofissuauce skkinbelcw. 

’ ~~ 
R.W. Rickman, CarrierI"- 

wart, chairman 
andNeutral.Eeaber 

Issued at Falrouth, Massachusetts, September 7, 1977. 


